+40%, −40% and −40%, respectively. Finally, in case 10, four parameters of the two-area
power system are varied from their nominal values, namely, B, H, R and D. These different
scenarios could represent the most common conditions of parametric uncertainties that the
testbed system may experience in real-time operation.

The frequency variation in area one, frequency variation in area two and tie-line power
variation following the implementation of the disturbance in area one under different
scenarios of system parametric variations are shown in Figures 7–16. In Figures 7–16,
subfigures (A) illustrate the frequency deviation in area one, subfigures (B) illustrate the
frequency deviation in area two and subfigures (C) illustrate the tie line power deviation.
Moreover, the dynamic response of the system represented by undershoot (Ush in Hz),
overshoot (Osh in Hz) and settling time (Ts in s) in ∆F1, and ∆F2 are presented in Table 7.
Additionally, Table 7 provides the undershoot (Ush in pu), overshoot (Osh in pu), and
settling time (Ts in s) in ∆Ptie.

Table 6. Different investigated scenarios of system parametric uncertainties.

Case
Number

Parameters
Nominal Values Variation

Range
New Values

Area 1 Area 2 Area 1 Area 2

Case 1 H 5 4 +40% 7 5.6

Case 2 Tt 0.5 0.6 +40% 0.70 0.84

Case 3 B 20.6 16.9 −40% 12.36 10.14

Case 4 D 0.6 0.9 −40% 0.36 0.66

Case 5 Tg 0.2 0.3 +40% 0.28 0.42

Case 6 R 0.05 0.0625 +40% 0.07 0.0875

Case 7
Tg 0.2 0.3 +40% 0.28 0.42
D 0.6 0.9 −40% 0.36 0.66

Case 8
Tt 0.5 0.6 +40% 0.70 0.84
B 20.6 16.9 −40% 12.36 10.14

Case 9
Tg 0.2 0.3 +40% 0.28 0.42
Tt 0.5 0.6 −40% 0.30 0.36
B 20.6 16.9 −40% 12.36 10.14

Case 10

B 20.6 16.9 −40% 12.36 10.14
H 5 4 +40% 7 5.6
R 0.05 0.0625 −40% 0.03 0.0375
D 0.6 0.9 −40% 0.36 0.66

Energies 2021, 14, 5701 13 of 28Energies 2021, 14, x FOR PEER REVIEW 13 of 28

Figure 7. Dynamic response of the system with different controllers under parametric uncertainties, case 1. (A) Frequency
deviation in area 1; (B) Frequency deviation in area 2; (C) Tie line power deviation.

Fr
eq

ue
nc

y
de

vi
at

io
n

(H
z)

Fr
eq

ue
nc

y
de

vi
at

io
n

(H
z)

Ti
e

lin
e

po
w

er
 d

ev
ia

tio
n

(p
u)

Figure 7. Dynamic response of the system with different controllers under parametric uncertainties, case 1. (A) Frequency
deviation in area 1; (B) Frequency deviation in area 2; (C) Tie line power deviation.

Energies 2021, 14, 5701 14 of 28Energies 2021, 14, x FOR PEER REVIEW 14 of 28